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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Mr. Craig Stewart, Director 
Health, Safety, and Environment 
Densimix LLC 
301 Pigeon Point Road 
New Castle, DE 19720 

April 28, 2016 

Re: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Densimix LLC, 13501 
Industrial Road, Houston, Harris County, TX, 77015; MSD No. 312; Customer 
No. CN604261610; Regulated Entity No. RN10088156 

Dear Mr. Stewart: 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received the above referenced 
Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) application on December 11, 2015 and additional 
information supporting this MSD application on March 16, 2016 and April 15, 2016. 
Based on our review, the application contains the required information as outlined in 
Texas Health and Safety Code (THSC) §361.804. Enclosed is the Municipal Setting 
Designation Certification for your site. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at (512) 239-1425 or via e-mail paul.gregorio@tceq.texas.gov. 

Sincerely, 

I~ li;rr 
Paul A. Gregorio, E.I.T., Project Manager 
VCP-CA Section 
Remediation Division 

PAG/jdm 

cc: Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ Houston Region Office, R-12 

Enclosure: MSD Certificate 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer sen~ce? tceq.texas.gov/custornersurvey 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

MUNICIPAL SETTINGS DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste Disposal Act): 

I, Beth Seaton, Director, Remediation Division, TCEQ, certify the Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) 
for MSD No. 312, in the City of Houston, for the tract of land described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility 
requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in 
Exhibit "B", provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code §361.804Cb)(2)(D). This certificate shall 
continue in effect so long as the ordinance or restrictive covenant required by Texas Health and Safety 
Code §361.8065 remains in effect. 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal setting 
designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements in accordance 
with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety 
Code §361.808. 

~ i J,i·"\._ ~ ' 
EXECUTED this the ,+lo I day of fQ) (1 L l 

~jvjl k~ 
Betn Seaton, Director 
Remediation Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
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__ ·,:., Windrose ~~;~~:,i:;:,c:!;/~~ 
, Z,.::.- , Houston, Texas 77042 

,IV-~ =- E;); Phone (713) 458-2281 Fax (713) 461-1151 "7'~~;:~/ ---------P-r_o_fi_e_s_s-io_n_a_l_D ... e_v....;e_/_o_p_m_e_n_t_C_o_1_1s;.,,u ... l-ta-n-t-s 
.F Land Surveying, Platting, Project Management and GIS Services 

DESCRIPTION OF 
16.8939 ACRES OR 735,897 SQUARE FEET 

A TRACT OR PARCEL CONTAINING 16.8939 ACRES OR 735,897 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, SITUATED IN THE 
HARRIS & WJLSON SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 31, BEING ALL OF A CALLED 1.8264 ACRE (TRACT l), CALLED 15 
ACRES (TRACT 2) AND CALLED 6,760 SQ. FT. (TRACT 3)CONVEYED TO DENSIMlX HOLDING CORPORATION IN 
H.C.C.F. NO. 20120462106, WITH SAID 16.8939 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS, WITH ALL BEARINGS BEING BASED ON THE TEXAS STATE PLANE 
COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE 4204, NAD83: 

BEGINNING AT A 5/8 JNCH IRON ROD FOUND ON THE CURVED NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
lNDUSTRJAL ROAD,(CALLED 80' R.O.W.) PER VOL. 379, PG. 44, H.C.M.R., AND VOL. 338, PG. 141, H.C.M.R., 
MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE RESIDUE OF A CALLED 40.81 ACRE TRACT l CONVEYED TO 
WOMBLE COMPANY, INC. JN THAT CERTAIN WARRANTY DEED FILED FOR RECORD UNDER H.C.C.F. NO. T-
455362, SAME BEING THE COMMON MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2, AND OF THE HEREIN 
DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DJRECTION, ALONG THE CURVED NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
SAID INDUSTRIAL ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 444.54 FEET ALONG THE THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 2909.56 FEET, SUBTENDING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08 DEG. 45 MIN. 14 SEC., AND 
HAVING A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 51 DEG. 03 MIN. 22 SEC. WEST, 444.11 FEET TO THE 
MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF A CALLED 1.973 ACRE (TRACT 3) CONVEYED TO SOUTHERN TUBE, LLC. IN 
THAT CERTAIN WARRANTY DEED FILED FOR RECORD UNDER H.C.C.F. NO. 20120523640, FROM WHICH A 5/8 
INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR REFERENCE BEARS NORTH 61 DEG. 14 MIN. E, 0.3 FEET; 

THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, NORTH 45 DEG. 54 MIN. 40 SEC. WEST, ALONG AND WITH THE 
COMJ\JON LINE BETWEEN SAID 15 ACRE TRACT AND SAID 1.973 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 762.34 FEET TO 
A POINT ON THE CALLED EASTERLY HIGH BANK OF GREENS BA YOU, MARKING AN INTERIOR CORNER OF 
SAID 1.973 ACRE TRACT AND THE COMMON MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID 15 ACRE TRACT AND OF THE 
HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERTLY DIRECTJON, ALONG THE CALLED MEANDERS OF GREENS BAYOU AND 
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID 15 ACRE TRACT AND SAID 1.8264 ACRE TRACT, THE FOLLOWING SIX (6) COURSES 
AND DISTANCES; 

SOUTH 87 DEG. 14 MIN. 35 SEC. EAST, 93.58 FEET; 

NORTH 77 DEG. 34 MIN. 34 SEC. EAST, 225.64 FEET; 

NORTH 74 DEG. 30 MIN. 53 SEC. EAST, 47.44 FEET; 

NORTH 61 DEG. IO MIN. 53 SEC. EAST, JI l .40 FEET; 

NORTH 48 DEG. 14 MIN. 53 SEC. EAST, l 52.86 FEET; 

NORTH 41 DEG. 12 MIN. 53 SEC. EAST, 193.26 FEET TO A POINT MARKING A WESTERLY CORNER OF 
SAID40.81 ACRE, MARKING THE COiv!MON MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID 1.8264 ACRE TRACT AND 
OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

TI-IEt,CE ALONG AND \Vl'lll A SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 40.81 ACRE TRACT, SAME BEING THE 
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID 1.8264 ACRE TRACT AND SAID 15 ACRE TRACT, SOUTH 45 DEG. 57 MIN. 07 
SEC. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 936.99 FEET TO AN INTERIOR CORNER OF SAID 40.SI ACRE TRACT AND THE 
COl\1MON NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 15 ACRE TRACT AND THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

SIIEET I OF 2 
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Windrose Land Services, Inc 
3200 Wilcrest, Suite 325 
Houston, Texas 77042 

Phone (713) 458-2281 Fax (713) 461-1151 

Professional Development Consultants 
Land Surveying, Platting, Project Management and G/S Services 

DESCRIPTION OF 
16.8939 ACRES OR 735,897 SQUARE FEET (CONTD.) 

THENCE SOUTH 42 DEG. 53 lvllN. 20 SEC. WEST, ALONG AND WITH A COMMON LINE BETWEEN SAID 15 ACRE 
TRACT AND SAID 40_8\ ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 274.16 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH IRON ROD FOUND MARKING 
THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID 6,760 SQ. FT. TRACT, AND AN ANGLE POINT OF THE HEREIN 
DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE ALONG AND WITH THE COMMON LINE BETWEEN SAID 6,760 SQ. FT. TRACT AND SAID 40.81 ACRE 
TRACT, SOUTH 26 DEG. OJ MIN. 51 SEC. WEST, A DISTANCE OF 46.85 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT 
CURVE TO THE LEFT; 

THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION, CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE, A DISTANCE OF 168.07 FEET ALONG 
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 291.64 FEET, SUBTENDING A CENTRAL ANGLE 
OF 33 DEG. 01 MIN. JO SEC., AND HAVING A CHORD BEARJNG AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 09 DEG. 31 MIN. 16 
SEC. WEST, 165.76 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; 

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE, SOUTH 06 DEG. 59 MIN. 19 SEC. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.56 FEET TO 
THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID 6,760 SQ. FT. TRACT, AND AN INTERJOR CORNER OF SAID 40.81 
ACRE TRACT; 

THENCE NORTH 32 DEG. 28 MIN. 40 SEC. \VEST, ALONG AND WITH THE SOUTHWESTELRY LINE OF SAID 6,730 
SQ. FT. TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 124.51 FEET TO A 3/4 INCH IRON ROD FOUND ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE 
OF SAID 15 ACRE TRACT, MARKING THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID 6,760 SQ. FT. TRACT, AND AN 
INTERIOR CORNEROF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE SOUTH 42 DEG. 53 MIN. 20 SEC. WEST, ALONG AND WITH A COMMON LINE BETWEEN SAlD 15 ACRE 
TRACT AND SAID 40.81 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 264.62 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING AND 
CONTAINING 16.8939 ACRES OR 735,897 SQ. FT. OF LAND, AS SHOWN ON THE EXHIBIT, JOB NO. 51481, FILED IN 
THE OFFICES OF WINDROSE LAND SERVICES, INC. 

THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS A COMPILATION OF EXISTING DESCRIPTIONS PREPARED UNDER 22 TAC 663.21. 
IT IS NOT TO BE USED TO CONVEY OR ESTABLISH INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY EXCEPT THOSE RIGHTS 
IMPLIED OR ESTABLISHED BY THE CREATION OR RECONFIGURATION OF THE BOUNDARY OF THE POLITICAL 
SUBDIVISION FOR WHICH !TWAS PREPARED. 

SHEET 2 OF 2 
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HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, 'ltXAS 

VICINITY MAP 
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TRACT 3 

SOUTHERN TUBE, LlC 

,(0\) 

"'"'<o'r­
G°r-'(:,'<-

' ' 

1..• 

v" 
HARR JS 

,,_G~<J, ,,o>I> 
, .• ~~ \p~,of:.o• 

&",J,'i> 1.~\"°40','[J~ro 
't>O~o·'V 

--"""ti- / 9v·+.c.· / 
/ 

/ 

&: WILSON 
HARRIS 

~NORTH 
GRAPHIC SCM[: 1• "' 100' 

IDO O 100 :100 JOO Fol 

/ 

SURVEY, 
COUNTY, 

"' '1(, .. 
~ ?' D{,; '<)~<) 
· lf. ·~"~¥~-v'oue 

:!>~ ·":" <'o C):d'..r o,... 
.O.>. 1-o~"' -1<' 

f' '':,."1.,. % 
·~~~.o_ l7s;.?::~ ,.,. 

ABSTRA 
T EX A S 

3 1 

A TIU.CT OR PARCU COllJ'IJN!NG 16.SIJ!) >l:RES OR 7. 

~~}' if'1!i\~Cio~~6i°sJ.1FJ~E~~ 
:·r~l~J~2~fj ~~»~·lliMfu:AC~[· 
ZONE 420i, W..OBJ: 

lHENCE l.£AWIO S,1JO RlCHT-Of-WAY, NORTH 45. Dro. 54 UIN. 40 S[C. WEST, Alam. ANO WITH Tif( COi.fi.iON 
Litt( O"CTWEOI SA!O 15 ,',CR( TAACT ANO S>.IO 1.973 ACRE TRACT, A OISTANCE or 702.J.4 n:a TO A POINT ON 
lHE CJ.l.U:O EASTU!lY H!GH8ANK Of GREENS BAyOU, !.lAAK:INC m INTEA10ff CORNCR OF S,l.10 l.97J ACRE TRACT 
1-UO ntE COMMON l.tOST WESTEm.Y COflNEfl Of SA!O IS ACRE 1/V.CT ANO Of' THE HEREIN 0ESCRJ8[D TFIACT: 

lHfNCE !ff A ttOftlllfASTrRllY D!RECOOH, ALONG THE CAI.LED urmoms or CR[EHS ~YOU ANO WESTERt.Y USE 
or s-JO 15 ACRE TRACT ,'.HO !WO 1.6264 ACRE TRACT, THE FOUOW!NG Sil( (8) COURSES ANO DISTANCES; 

SOUTH 81 0(0, H MIN. J5 .SEC. £AST, 9.l.511 f'ffT; 

NORTH 11 ore. J4 LON, J4 SEC. EAST, 225.6{ rEE:T: 

NORTH U OEG. JO MIN. SJ S£C. EAST. 47.t( fffi; 

mlRTH 1!11 orn. 10 M'eM. 5J SEC. DST, ll 1.40 FrrT: 

NORlli 48 DEG. 14 M!N. 5.l S£C, FAST, 152.et. FEET; 

NORTH 41 DEG. 12 l,Ult 53 SEC. EAST, 19J.28 fttT TO A POINT MARKING A WrsTERLY CORNER Of 
SAID 40.81 J.Cfl[, WJIKlNG HIE COUUON MOST NO!lllULY COftH[R OF SA/0 1.a.2s• ACRE m.,,cr AAO OF 
THE HERE1H OESCR/OfD TR.A.Cr; 

nl[NC[ ,IJ..Ot,/G ANO WITH A SOUllfWES:l[RLY LINE or SAIC ~o.al ACRE TRACT, S,IJ,I[ BEING THE NORnlEASTt:RLY 
LINE Of' SAID 1.8264 ACRE TRACT AND S,'JO 15 ACRE TRACT, SOUTH 4:1 0£G. 57 J.IJN. 07 SEC. EAST, A 
01STMC£ Of' 1UltS9 rro TO AN INTERIOR CORNER or !WO 40.111 ACR( TRACT ANO niE COMMON NORTttU.Sr 
CORNER or SNO 15 ACRE TRACT ANO THE HERON OCSCRl8£0 TRACT; 

TliOICE SOlrm 42 otG. 53 MIN. 20 Stt. wtST, N.OHG ANO wmt A COI.IIJON um'. BETWEEN !iA/0 15 ACRE TRACT 

:Vm~RL¢O~R~g:r~ '\~bAN~~ ~. 2-Jt:~t iEJ ~ ti5~ ~grMTmg~ ~ ~~~~ ~S'g~fo~IE~ 

THENCE ALONG mo wm-t THE CO~MON tm[ BETWEEN SAID 8,78-0 Sil. n, lAACT ANO SAIO 40.81 ACRE TRACT, 
SOU!H 28 ore. 01 M!II, 51 SEC. WEST, A DISTANCE Of 48.M fEtT 10 TI-JE aECINNINO or A TA.~G(Hf CURVE TO 
TiiELm; 

H.C.C,f', NO. 20120523&40 

lHD'CE IN A SOUTHERtY OIRECTION, COUTIMWIO Al.ONG SA!O um:, A DISTANCE or IM.07 FEET ALONG THE 
AAC OF SAID CURVE TO TH£ LEFT, 1-V.w«, A fW!l\JS Of 291.84 Frrr, SU8TEM)ll'~G A CENTR.,\L ANCU: Or J.J 
0£0. ot JAIN. 10 SEC., AND HAMNG A CHORD OfARINC AND DISTANCE Of SOUTH 09 DEG. J1 J.IIN. 18 SEC. 
WEST, 185.78 FUT TO A PO!Uf OF T,t.,NGENCY; 
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LINE TABLE ""-
BEARING 
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DISTANCE 

93.58' 

225.64' 

47.44' 

111.40' 

152.66' 

193.26" 

46.85' 

20.56' 

124.51' 

GENERAL NOTES 

1,t,Ouu' 
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1. SURVE'r'OR OIO NOT ABSTRACT SUBJECT PROPERTY. nus SURVEY WAS PREPARED 
WITHOUT llfE arnrrrr or A CURREITT mu: REPORT OR ABSTRACTORS cmnOCATE 
AND WOULD BE: SUBJECT TO At(f ANO M..L COtIDJTlONS OR RESTRICTIONS THAT A 
CURRENT TITLE REPORT OR A0STAAcl0RS CERT!FlCATE MA.Y DISCLOSE. 

2, B£AR!NCS WERE 6AS£O ON THE n:xAS STATE PWJE COORD:W.T( SYS'TtM, SDt.rru 
CENTRAL ZONE 4204, NAO BJ. 

16.8939 ACRES 
735,897 SQ. FT. 

sa: NOT£ J 

CALLED 15 ACRES 
IRAcr 2 

DENSIMJX HOLDING CORPORATION 
H.c.C.f'. No. 2012.0462105 

CUI.LO 6,760 SQ. fT, 
TRACT 3 

D.ENSIMJX HOLDING CORPORATION\ 
H.c.c.r. No. 20120411210s / 

/ 

R•2909.56" _/ 
A=08"45'14* 

L•4#.54' 
r-222.10• 
C•4,.4,+.11' 

CB-N 51'03'22.• W 

ffC) l/~· R~291.64' 
.6•3J'01'10· 
L•168.07' 
T•86.4<' 
C•165.76' 
ce-s 09'J1'1e· w 

o' 6-~ :,)v.,. ,- ..efr'~n., 
#"\.()~"'/'1J0~ ':f'~~ ,fl-~,· 

&" J, 6',1,0· 

~Q>~r/' 
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nm,cr CONTINUltlG ALONG s.4JO LINE. SOUTH 04 DEG. 59 UlN. 19 SEC. EAST, A DJST,lJ,IC[ Of 20.58 F£ET TO 
TIIE UOST SOUTHERLY CORNER Of SAID 6,780 SQ. FT, TAACT, AHO Nf MER!OR CORNEN Of' SAID 40.81 ACRE 
lRACT; 

TIIENCE NORTI-1 32 om. :ZS L!JN. 40 SEC. W£ST, >J..CmG ANO WITH THt SOUTHWESTELRY tmE Of' SAID 8,7.lO SQ. 

~ :~\~~~~$ Ji4JJs?!h~Myl{6ff~gi :o~~.{~~~ 0A. ~~um~~M~~ g~~ 
Of THE I-IER£JN D(SCR!DEO TRACT; 

l1~~goim-~:2
AC~ M,.,~ti~~~c~~2~~/o"'~M~fl'ctuu6r~N~~g ~\>J~J 

16.8939 ACRES OR 7J5,807 SQ. FT. OF UHO. AS. SlfflWN ON nt( ElCHJO!T, JOB NO. !i\481, fll.£0 IN lH( 
OfTICES Of' Wlf.{)ROs.£ I.AND SERVICES, INC. 

THIS l[t'.:,A.L DESCRIPTION IS A C(]LlP!tATION Of' £XISTING O(SC.RlPTTONS PR£PA.Rto UN0£R 22 TAC flllJ.21. fT 
ts NOT TO BE usro TO CONVE'r' OR ES1A8USH mrER(sr IN RUJ.. PROP[RTY EXCEPT THOSE RIGHTS IMPUEO OR 
ESTABUStlEO av THE CREATION OR RECONflGURATION Of' mE BOUNDARY Of THE POLITICAL SIJaoMSION FOR 
WHICH fT W/.S PREPAAEO. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 

I 00 UER£8Y C£RllfY TIIAT nns sun~ WAS THIS DAY UAOC ON TH£ QIOUNO ANO WAS P(f!FDRM(O UNDER MY 
SUPf.RlitSIOH. ttlAl THIS PlAT CORRECTLY R£PR(!;E:NTS TilE FACTS FctJNO AT Tii( nME Of lll/S SUR\£Y TO TilE 
8£Sr Of' MY KNO\IUOC(. 

"' 

~ 

12/04/13 

OATt 

Windrose Land Services, Inc. 
3200 MQ'lli'l, Svllo 325 
~ton.ru•s71042 

Phctra(713}458-1.281 Ftu((113)48t-ll51 

Professional Development Consultants 
L#ltdS~, Pmfl/ng. P,r,Jsctf.liumgemant. GJSStJMCJU 

EXHIBIT OF 
16.8939 ACRES OR 735,897 SQ, FT, 

DENSIMIX SITE 
SITUATED IN THE 

DATE REASON BY ABSTRACT NO. 31 '"""w I ""'" , w,uo, w,m 

I 1 ·-. - -·. - u ... 

\ HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
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EXHIBIT ' f\ 

PAGE l OF____; 



EXHIBIT " D 

PAGE _i_ .. 0~ ___,__ 

Exhibit B 

Municipal Setting Designation 

Affidavit of Eligibility 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
JIM FLOREY , as an authorized representative of 
DENS1M1x, LLc , known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed below who being by me first duly sworn, upon their oath, 
stated as follows: 

I am over the age of 18 and legally competent to make this affidavit. I have personal 
knowledge of the facts stated herein. 

I affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks) 

The MSD eligibility criteria ofTHSC Section 361.803 are satisfied. 

True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility 
criteria provided by THSC 361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the 
application. 

A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is 
included with the application. 

Notice has been provided in accordance with THSC 361.805. 

A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are 
provided int is application or will be provided before the executive director 

certi~es vplication. 

Date: 01/26/2016 

Signatur 

JIM FLOREY, P.G., GPSS 

Printed Name 

TECHNICAL SPECIALIST 

Title 

STATE OF TEXAS 

,,•tW'!,_~~-,, JULIE HOLMES HANSON {~-:::1.:.}\ Notary Public, State of Texes 
;·~·..J~.:~.;, My Commission Expires 
",,:~:::~~(~~:,,,;: AU!USt 28. 2019 

-------------
COUNTY OF HARRIS ------------

SUB SC Rl BED AND SWORN before me on this the 26th day of 
20~, to which witness my hand and sea~ ~f office. ) 

,Cl-t<Lu~~ 
JANUARY 

N'i{ Public in and for the State of ft y:a5 

TCEQ 20149 August 2011 




